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SUBJECT:       730 Washington Road – Revisions to Previously Approved Plans 

PETITIONER 
Joan DePree 
999 Ringwood Road South 
Lake Forest, IL 60045 

PROPERTY LOCATION 
730 Washington Road 

HISTORIC DISTRICTS 
East Lake Forest Local and 
National Historic Districts 

PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE 
Austin DePree 
1512 N. Throop Street 
Chicago, IL 60642 

SUMMARY OF THE PETITION 
In March 2021, the Commission approved a new residence on the vacant lot at 730 Washington 
Road. The request now before the Commission is for approval of revisions to the plans that were 
previously approved.  

The statement of intent and supporting materials, including a summary of the revisions made to the 
plans since the Commission’s prior approval that was submitted by the petitioner, are included in 
the Commissioner’s packets.  

PROPOSED REVISIONS 
The following revisions were made to the design of the home since the Commission’s previous 
approval. No changes are proposed to the site plan or landscape plan.  

• The second floor living space above the main house was eliminated.
• The bay window on the east elevation was removed.
• The design of the front entry element was modified.
• A new material and color palette is proposed.
• The window sizes and muntin patterns were modified.
• Shutters were added to windows and doors around the home.

Portions of the information below are repeated from the previous staff report on this petition for the benefit of those who 
may be unfamiliar with the project. 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION  
The property is located on the west side of Washington Road, at its intersection with Walnut Road. 
The property is Lot 3 of the recently approved Margaret M. and Hampden M. Swift Memorial 
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Subdivision which was recorded with Lake County in June 2020. The Commission recently granted 
Certificates of Appropriateness for new residences on Lots 1, 2 and 4 of the Subdivision.  

Lot 3 totals 43,736 square feet and is irregular in shape with the front property line following the 
curve of Washington and Walnut Roads. This property is located in an established, historic single 
family home neighborhood, within walking distance of the Central Business District, train station, 
the beach, Library, Gorton Community Center and other community amenities.  The conditions of 
approval of the subdivision directed that the wooded character of the property, the vegetated 
streetscapes and the existing topography be preserved to the extent possible to allow the new 
development to fit quietly into the historic neighborhood. This property is close to some of the 
communities most important historic structures including the Library, train station, the Church of 
the Covenants and many historically significant homes.  

STAFF EVALUATION 

Site Plan – No Changes  
The proposed residence is set far back on the lot in compliance with the 120 foot front yard setback 
as required by the plat of subdivision. The front yard setback intentionally supersedes the standard 
setbacks for the zoning district for the purpose of preserving the vegetation along the streetscape. A 
tree preservation area is also established by the plat of subdivision and is located along the Walnut 
Road street frontage, on the southwest portion of the site. 

The front entrance of the residence faces west, toward the rear of the lot. An attached two car 
garage is proposed on the south side of the house and faces north. By locating the front entrance of 
the home and arrival court on the west side of the residence, the east side of the property remains as 
a large open space as perceived from the streetscape.  

A single curb cut is proposed on the northeast corner of the site. The proposed driveway is located 
mostly along the north property line. A circular gravel drive is proposed on the west side of the 
residence and stone terraces are proposed on the east side of the home. Stone retaining walls are 
proposed along portions of the north and south property lines and along the north and east sides of 
the residence to minimize the need for regrading on the site and preserve the existing topography to 
the extent possible. The existing stone features in the southeast and the southwest corners of the site 
will remain.  

New Residence  
The residence as now proposed is described by the petitioner as a Cottage style home. The residence 
presents a central one and half story mass with single story wings on the north and south sides. The 
garage is a one and half story mass. The home presents multiple steeply pitched gable roof forms. 
The residence features design elements such as a covered entry, a screen porch and trellises.  

Findings  
A staff review of the applicable standards in the City Code is provided below. Findings in response 
to the standards are offered for the Commission’s consideration.  

Standard 1 – Height. 
This standard is met. The residence at its maximum height is 30 feet and 11 inches as measured 
from the lowest point of existing grade adjacent to the house. The garage mass is 24 feet and 5 
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inches tall. The maximum height allowed for this property is 40 feet. 

Standard 2 – Proportion of Front Façade. 
This standard is not fully met. The front of the residence faces west and presents the main mass at 
the center with projecting wings on either side. The garage mass although slightly shorter in height, 
appears to dominate the front façade in scale and proportion. In the previous design, the scale of the 
garage mass was less dominant given that there was more of a visual difference between the height 
of the main home, with the second floor, and the garage. The previous design also incorporated 
dormers on the west facing facade that created focus on the main mass of the home and helped 
minimize the presence of the garage mass on the front façade.  

• Staff recommends further study of the relationship between the main home and the garage
in an effort to create a clearer hierarchy of massing.

Standard 3 – Proportion of Openings. 
This standard is generally met. The home presents a regular fenestration pattern with openings that 
are balanced across the elevations. The proposed windows are casement style windows with 
proportions and muntin patterns that appear more contemporary than the other more traditional 
Cottage style elements of the home.  

• Staff recommends further study of the window proportions and muntin patterns in an effort
to align more closely with the Cottage style of the home as identified by the petitioner’s
architect.

Standard 4 – Rhythm of Solids to Voids. 
This standard is met. There is a consistent rhythm of solids to voids on the elevations. The windows 
and doors are evenly spaced across the elevations to reflect a consistent rhythm of areas of solid wall 
and openings. 

Standard 5 – Spacing on the Street – No Changes. 
This standard is met. Although the existing homes in the neighborhood are generally sited closer to 
the street, due to the front yard setback established by the plat of subdivision, the proposed 
residence is set back significantly on the lot. The proposed siting of the home and associated 
hardscape will preserve the wooded character of the site as perceived from the streetscape.  

Standard 6 – Rhythm of Entrance Porches. 
This standard is met. A covered entry element is proposed on the west façade. The element is 
centrally located on the main mass of the home and clearly defines the entrance.  

Standard 7 – Relationship of Materials and Texture. 
This standard is met. The exterior is comprised of high quality and natural materials. The exterior 
walls are wood board and batten siding with a stone water table along the base. Wood shingle is 
proposed for the roof material. Aluminum clad windows with interior and exterior muntins are 
proposed. Limestone window and door sills are proposed. Wood is proposed for the fascia boards, 
soffits and trim. White brick chimneys are proposed. Zinc-coated copper gutters and downspouts 
are proposed. The front door and garage doors will be wood.  
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Hardscape on the site includes an asphalt driveway and gravel for the circular drive. A stone cobble 
apron is proposed in front of the garage. The stoops and terraces will be bluestone. The low 
retaining walls on the site will be stone. A gravel walkway is proposed along the south side of the 
house.  

Standard 8 – Roof Shapes. 
This standard is met. The residence presents steep gable roof forms with a consistent 10:12 pitch. 

Standard 9 – Walls of Continuity.  
This standard is generally met. The elements of the home are generally consistent across all 
elevations. As noted above, further study of the window proportions and muntin pattern to present 
an appearance that is more in keeping with the intended Cottage style of the home is recommended. 

Standard 10 – Scale. 
This standard is met. The residence as presented complies with the building scale requirements. 
Based on the lot size, a residence of up to 5,299 square feet is permitted on the site. In addition, a 
garage of up to 800 square feet is permitted along with up to 530 square feet of design elements. The 
proposed residence totals 4,202 square feet, and is 1,097 square feet below the maximum allowable 
square footage. The garage totals 599 square feet. There are 397 square feet of design elements. 

Standard 11 – Directional Expression of Front Elevation – No Changes. 
This standard is met. As described above, the front entrance of the home and arrival court are 
located on the west side of the residence, at the rear side of the property. Although the east 
elevation, facing Washington Road, would be the rear elevation based on the configuration of the 
home, the design of the east elevation maintains the level of detailing found on the front of the 
home and incorporates design elements that provide depth and articulation to this elevation. Due to 
the distance between the home and the front of the property and the vegetation on the site, the 
proposed residence will not have as much of a presence and impact to the streetscape as other 
homes in the surrounding neighborhood.  

Standard 12 – Preservation of Historic Material – No Changes. 
This standard is met. Landscape elements from the Swift Estate including the stone council ring in 
the southwest corner of the site and the stone garden element at the southwest corner of the site will 
be preserved. 

Standard 13 – Protection of Natural Resources – No Changes. 
This standard can be met. As currently proposed, a total of 14 trees are proposed for removal. Many of the 
trees proposed for removal are low quality and undesirable species. The trees proposed for removal include 
five Arborvitae, four Maple trees, two Spruce trees, two Hawthorn trees, and one Elm tree. Based on the 
tree survey provided by the petitioner, the majority of the trees proposed for removal are in good or fair 
condition however, because they are not all high quality species, partial inch for inch replacement totaling 43 
inches will be required.   

The conceptual landscape plan submitted by the petitioner reflects a number of shade, evergreen 
and ornamental trees. The development of the landscape plan is still in progress and the species and 
size of the plantings proposed are not yet available. As the landscape plan is more fully developed, 
the plan shall provide for the required replacement inches on site to the extent possible using good 
forestry practices. If all replacement tree inches cannot be accommodated on the site or, a payment 
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in lieu of on-site plantings may be accepted, at the discretion of the City, to support tree planting to 
enhance the streetscape in the general area.  

Standard 14 – Compatibility. 
This standard is generally met. The style, high quality materials, and design elements of the home are 
compatible with the mix of homes in the surrounding historic neighborhood. This standard can be 
more fully satisfied with modifications to the window proportions and muntin patterns and further 
study of the hierarchy of the main mass and the garage as described above.  

Standard 15 – Repair to deteriorated features. 
This standard is not applicable to this request.  

Standard 16 – Surface cleaning. 
This standard is not applicable to this request. 

Standard 17 – Integrity of historic property – No Changes. 
This standard is met. The property is vacant and one of four new home sites in this area.  The 
conditions of approval of the recent subdivision are intended to allow the four new homes to fit 
quietly into this important historic neighborhood respecting the significant trees, vegetated 
streetscape and the topography of the site. The petitioner has made efforts to site the residence and 
configure the hardscape to minimize removal of higher quality trees and limit longer term negative 
impacts on trees and vegetation as a result of construction activity.   

PUBLIC COMMENT 
Public notice of this petition was provided in accordance with the City requirements and practices.  
Notice was mailed by the Department of Community Development to surrounding property owners 
and the agenda for this meeting was posted at various public locations and is available on the City’s 
website. As of the date of this writing, no correspondence was received regarding this request.  

RECOMMENDATION  
Grant a Certificate of Appropriateness approving a new residence, conceptual landscape plan and 
overall site plan on property located at 730 Washington Road, subject to the following conditions of 
approval. 

New Conditions of Approval 

1. Conduct further study of the relationship between the mass and height of the main home
and the garage in an effort to create a clearer hierarchy of massing.

2. Conduct further study of the window proportions and muntin patterns to be more
consistent with the style of the home.

Previous Conditions of Approval to Carry Over 

3. Plans submitted for permit must reflect the refinements noted above.  Any further
refinements made in response to direction from the Commission or as the result of final
design development, shall be clearly called out on the plan and a copy of the plan originally
provided to the Commission shall be attached for comparison purposes. Staff is directed to
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review any changes, in consultation with the Chairman as appropriate, to determine 
whether the modifications are in conformance with the Commission’s direction and 
approval prior to the issuance of any permits. 

4. At the time of submittal for a building permit, detailed drainage and grading plans must be
submitted. The plans shall clearly reflect all existing trees and identify those proposed for
removal. Grading and filling shall be limited to the minimum necessary to meet accepted
engineering standards in the interest of minimizing stress on the trees intended to remain.
The plans shall be subject to review and approval by the City Engineer in consultation with
the City’s Certified Arborist.

5. Tree Protection Plan – Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a plan to protect any trees
identified for preservation during construction must be submitted and will be subject to review and
approval by the City’s Certified Arborist. Chain link fencing shall be required to protect trees
intended for preservation in addition to any pre and post construction treatments or maintenance
required by the City’s Certified Arborist.

6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a detailed, landscape plan shall be submitted and will be
subject to review and approval by the City’s Certified Arborist. The plan shall provide for the
required replacement inches on site to the extent possible using good forestry practices and identify
any remaining inches for which a payment in lieu of planting will be required prior to the issuance of
a Certificate of Occupancy.  If during construction, additional trees on the site are compromised in
the opinion of the City’s Certified Arborist, additional replacement inches or payment in lieu of on
site planting may be required.

7. Details of all exterior lighting shall be reflected on the plans submitted for permit. No
landscape lighting is proposed based on the current plans. For all exterior lights on the
residence, garage or elsewhere on the site, cut sheets of all light fixtures shall be provided.
All fixtures shall solely direct light downward and the source of the light shall be shielded
from view from off the property by the fixtures.

8. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a plan for construction parking and materials’
staging shall be submitted to the City for review and will be subject to City approval in an
effort to minimize impacts on the surrounding neighborhood. The existing topography and
trees and vegetation shall be protected from impact.  Due to the curving road no parking of
construction or contractor vehicles is permitted on the adjacent streets. Off-site parking at
the public parking lots located nearby may be required.
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